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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMEST[QUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-39: Regles particulieres
pour les sauteuses électriques a usage collectif

AVANT-PROPOS

de normalisation
I)» La CEIl a

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale
composée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natig

pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questio on dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autre Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des\ Sp&ci bles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI}).heunglaboration est covifiee a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité p participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernemepta iaise , participent

également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisédtion e Normalisation (1SO),

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les gdestions ques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, (éta ités nationaux de la CEI
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent soU tions/internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de nnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu techniqoe de es ubI| tlons a CEl/ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétati i i quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'unification internfationa ationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transp ations de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou reglonales corgespond qugees en termes clairs dans ces derniéres

La CEI ant indication d approbatlon et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité pour les equig

Tous les utilisat enpossession de la derniere édition de cette publication
Aucune respons a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y comgris X s\partheujiers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la GE Sjudi ausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de qu \ soit Adirecte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais

de justice) e epenses{decoulant de Ia publlcatlon ou de Iutlllsatlon de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre { i

L'atten$ion {_attirée-Sur le &rences normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référehcées es ob atoire pQur une appllcatlon correcte de la presente publlcatlon

responsable de ne~pasavoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La présente partie de la Norme internationale CEI 60335 a été établie par le sous-comité 61E:
Sécurité des appareils électriques a usage des collectivités, du comité d’études 61 de la CEl:
Sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques et analogues.

k'a présente version consolidée de la CEl 60335-2-39 comprend la cinquiéme édition (2002)
[documents 61E/401/EDIS et 61E/413/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2004) [documents

61E/436/FDIS et 61E/438/RVD].

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour l'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 5.1.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été modifiée par
I'amendement 1.

La version frangaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-39: Particular requirements
for commercial electric multi-purpose cooking pans

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization f st
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Commlttees) The gt

nderd |zat| comprising

promote

international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the e elds. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International chhica ifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available SpeC|f|cat|ons (PAS) and Guides f S “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; a atjona MM

in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wqg

governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also part|0|pate i

with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO

agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters & v @S possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since e i \iitee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees

3) IEC Publications have the form of recom ernatignal use/and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable effqrt o-ensydre that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be i the way in which they are used or for any

misinterpretation by any end user.

the latter.

5) IEC provides no
equipment declﬁ?
6) All users should € re

9) Attention is @rawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rightsy|! ot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This part of International Standard IEC 60335 has been prepared by IEC subcommittee 61E:
Safety of electrical commercial catering equipment, of IEC technical committee 61: Safety of
hodsehold and similar electrical appliances.

This consolidated version of IEC 60335-2-39 consists of the fifth edition (2002) [documents
61E/401/FDIS and 61E/413/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2004) [documents 61E/436/FDIS and

O TE/4538/RVDY.

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and has
been prepared for user convenience.

It bears the edition number 5.1.

A vertical line in the margin shows where the base publication has been modified by
amendment 1.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.
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Cette version bilingue (2005-07) remplace la version monolingue anglaise.

La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de la
CEI 60335-1 et ses amendements. Elle a été établie sur la base de la quatriéeme édition (2001) de
cette norme.

NOTE 1 L’expression «Partie 1» utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a la CEI 60335-1.

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CElI 60335-1 de
facon a transformer cette publication en norme CEIl: Régles de sécurité pour les sauteuses
électriques a usage collectif.

Lorsqu'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné
ce paragraphe s'applique pour autant qu'il est raisonnable. Lorsq nte norme
spécifie «addition», «modification» ou «remplacementy, le texte corpe
doit étre adapté en conséquence.

NOTE 2 Le systéme de numérotation suivant est utilisé:

— paragraphes, tableaux et figures: ceux qui sont numérotés a partir g€

— annexes: les annexes supplémentaires sont gppelées AP

NOTE 3 Les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants
- exigences: caractéres romains;
- modalités d'essais: caracteres italig

— notes: petits caractéres romprai

Les mots en gras dans le t
nom associé figurent égale

Les différences

Le comité aldecide_gue le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la pubfication sera

<\, reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
* amendée.
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This bilingual version (2005-07) replaces the English version.

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its
amendments. It was established on the basis of the fourth edition (2001) of that standard.

NOTE 1 When “Part 1” is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for commercial electric
multi-purpose cooking pans.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, th subglause applies
as far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modificati
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
— subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additionakto, those“i

— unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

, including
— additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.

NOTE 3 The following print types are used:
- requirements: in roman type;

- test specifications: in italic type;
— notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in CI
adjective and the associated no ‘

-  6.2: For appl|a
ingress of water

— 13.2: Leakage curpe

remain unch 3 e maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstere in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be
* reeonfirmed,
o withdrawn,

*,* replaced by a revised edition, or

* amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Il a été considéré en établissant la présente Norme internationale que I'exécution de ses
dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Cette norme reconnait le niveau de nrotection internationalement accentd contre les risaues
Lig g <

électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appareils, lorsqu'ils
fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instructions du fabricant. Elle
couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique.

Cette norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de la CEI 60

64, decfagon a

Cette norme est une norme de famille de produits
préséance sur les normes horizontales et générigues

I'objectif poursuivi pa
estimé conform
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INTRODUCTION

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its
provisions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

This standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards such

as electrical mechanical thermal fire and radiation of annliances when onerated as in
7 7 L) Lol odf Lad

normal use taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormal
situations that can be expected in practice.

This standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far as possible so_that
there is compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected _to the)supply
mains. However, national wiring rules may differ.

An appliance employing materials or having foxms
in the requirements of thj 2 ay begéxamingd and tested according to the intent of
‘ W DSt

the requirements and, if antrally\nequivalent, may be considered to comply
with the standard.

9,
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-39: Reégles particuliéres
pour les sauteuses électriques a usage collectif

1 Domaine d’application

L’article de la Partie 1 est remplacé par I'article ci-apreés.

La présente Norme internationale traite de la sécurité des saut
collectif et qui ne sont pas destinées aux usages domestique

Dans la mesure du possible, la présente no
ces types d'appareils.

L’article'de la Partie 1 est applicable.

3—Définitions

| ’article de |a Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes

3.1.4 Addition:

NOTE 101 La puissance assignée est la somme des puissances de tous les éléments individuels de I'appareil
qui peuvent étre alimentés simultanément. Si plusieurs combinaisons d’éléments sont possibles, celle qui donne la
puissance la plus élevée sert a déterminer la puissance assignée.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-39: Particular requirements
for commercial electric multi-purpose cooking pans

1 Scope

This clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

than 250 V for single-phase appliances connected between on
for other appliances.

NOTE 101 These appliances are used for example in restaurants, ca
such as bakeries, butcheries, etc.

types of appliances.

NOTE 102 Attention is drawn to the fact that

— for appliances intended to
necessary;

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

3 Definitions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1.4 Addition:

NOTE 101 The rated power input is the sum of the power inputs of all the individual elements in the appliance
that can be on at one time; where there are several such combinations possible, that giving the highest power input
is used in determining the rated power input.
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3.1.9 Remplacement:
conditions de fonctionnement normal
fonctionnement de 'appareil dans les conditions suivantes

L’appareil est mis en fonctionnement selon les instructions du fabricant, sans charge, et les
dispositifs de commande ajustés de fagon a donner les températures indiquées ci-dessous, la

tpmpérnhlrn atant mesurée auy centre gé-nmp’triqup de la surface de la base interne de la cuve
de l'appareil.

Les dispositifs de commande par pas sont réglés sur la premiére position qui donne une
température supérieure ou égale a 275 °C. Les dispositifs de commande cycliques~sont
ajustés de fagon que la valeur moyenne de la température pendant le cycle soit’ de
275 °C + 5 °C. Si cette température ne peut étre atteinte, le dispositif de commande est réglé
a la position maximale.

Les moteurs incorporés dans l'appareil sont mis en fonctionnemé
dans les conditions les plus sévéres qui peuvent se produire
compte des instructions du fabricant.

3.101

sauteuse

appareil comportant une cuve, dont le fond et destiné
principalement a la cuisson ou a la préparation S Viz salcCes, etc. La cuve peut
étre fixe ou basculante.

3.102

mur d'installation

construction fixe spéciale comportant les ositifs alimenter les appareils qui y seront
raccordés %

5.5 Addition;
Les essai§ sont effectués avec la cuve en position d’utilisation normale pour la cuisson.
5.105/Addition:

Les appareils destinés a étre installés en batterie avec d'autres appareils et les appareils
destinés a étre fixés a un mur d'installation sont enveloppés de fagon a obtenir une

protectionr contre fes chots efectriques et fes effets Taisibtes defa_penetratiom de teau
équivalente a celle obtenue lorsqu'ils sont installés selon les instructions fournies avec
I'appareil.

NOTE 101 Des enveloppes appropriées ou des appareils supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires pour les
essais.
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3.1.9 Replacement:

normal operation
operation of the appliance under the following conditions

The appliance is operated in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, with no load

and with the controls set to give the temperatures as set out below, the temperature being
measured at the gnnmpfri(‘nl centre of the inside of the bhottom face

Stepped controls are set to the first position that gives a temperature equal to or greater than
275 °C. Cycling controls are set so that the mean value of the temperature over the cycle s
275 °C = 5 °C. If this temperature cannot be reached, the control is set at the maximum.

under the most
manufacturer's

Motors incorporated in the appliance are operated in the intended manne
severe conditions that can be expected in normal use taking into accoun
instructions.

3.101

multi-purpose cooking pan
an appliance comprising a pan, the base of which is evenl ‘ s intended
principally for cooking or preparing meats, sauces, etc. Theg'pa i

3.102
installation wall
a special fixed construction containing supply f

for liahces installed in conjunction
with it

4 General requirement

as follows.

5.10 Ada

Q)

Appliances intendédAor installation in a bank of other appliances and appliances intended to
be fixed\to“an installation wall are enclosed to obtain protection against electric shock and
harmfulingress of water equivalent to that obtained when installed in accordance with the
instryetions provided with the appliance.

NOTE 101 Appropriate enclosures or additional appliances may be needed for test purposes.
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5.101 Les appareils sont essayés comme des appareils chauffants, méme s'ils comportent
un moteur.

5.102 Les appareils assemblés avec d’autres appareils ou incorporant d’autres appareils
sont essayés conformément aux exigences de la présente norme. Les autres appareils sont

mis en fonctionnement simultanément conformément aux exigences des normes
r‘nrrnepnndnnfne

6 Classification

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante.

6.1 Remplacement:
Les appareils doivent étre de la classe | d’aprés la protection cor

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par les essais

7 Marquage et instructions
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable ave : ion su@ntes
7.1 Addition:

De plus, les appareils doivent porter les marquages\de

— la pression d’eau ou a én kilopascals (kPa), pour les appareils
destinés a étre rel : Ssgat stribution d’eau, a moins que cette indication ne
figure dans les_inst ¥ ;

— la capacité X i a moins que cette indication ne figure sur la notice
d’instructions @ ee sur l'appareil d’'une autre fagcon, par exemple par

I'indication d’'up

a CEI 60417-1] équipotentialité

7.10 Addition:

Les~dispositifs commandant le processus de basculement des appareils ayant des parties
basculantes doivent porter une indication claire de la direction du mouvement.

7.12 Addition:

Les instructions doivent comporter une recommandation de ne pas utiliser les appareils
comme friteuses, a moins que I'utilisation dans cette fonction ne soit prévue.

Si le symbole 5021 de la CEI 60417-1 est marqué sur l'appareil, sa signification doit étre
expliquée.
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5.101 Appliances are tested as heating appliances, even if they incorporate a motor.

5.102 Appliances, when assembled in combination with or incorporating other appliances,
are tested in accordance with the requirements of this standard. The other appliances are
operated simultaneously in accordance with the requirements of the relevant standards.

6 Classification
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
6.1 Replacement:

Appliances shall be class | with respect to protection against electric

Compliance is checked by inspection and by the relevant tests.

7 Marking and instructions

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows,

7.1 Addition:

In addition, appliances shall be marked wi

— the water pressure or range of pressuresHi Is (kPa), for appliances intended to
be connected to a waié Y 5 indigated in the instruction sheet;

— the rated capacity,nN
on the appliance b

7.6 Addition: Q
{7 [symbol 50%

Devices tha - tilting movement of tilting parts shall be clearly marked to show the

equipotentiality

7.12 Addition:

The-instructions shall warn the user not to use the appliance as a deep fat fryer unless it is
intended to be used as one.

IT symbol 5027 or IEC 604717-1 1s marked on the appliance Its meaning shall be explained.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ea6bdc9437c8a975cdc10ab3fcaeccae

- 16 - 60335-2-39 © CEI:2002+A1:2004

7.12.1 Remplacement:

L'appareil doit étre accompagné d’instructions détaillant toutes les mesures spéciales a
prendre lors de son installation. Pour les appareils destinés a étre installés en batterie avec
d'autres appareils et les appareils destinés a étre fixés a un mur d'installation, des
informations détaillées doivent étre données sur les moyens a mettre en ceuvre pour assurer

la Inrntpr‘finn npprnpriép contre les chocs élpr‘triqupc et contre les effets nuisibles dus 3 la
pénétration de I'eau. Si les dispositifs de commande de plusieurs appareils sont combinés
dans un bofitier séparé, des informations précises sur ce point doivent étre données. Les
instructions d’entretien par l'usager, par exemple le nettoyage, doivent étre également
données. Elles doivent inclure une indication selon laquelle 'appareil ne doit pas étre nettoyé
a l'aide d’'un jet d’eau.

Les instructions des appareils autres que les appareils i
des parties électriques amovibles, qui ne sont

pendant de longues périodes, ou lors—&h
fournir des recommandations concernant les.cara istiques des dispositifs de protection a

installer, tels que les relais,de courant de f

appareils, les ins S j guer que le tableau de commande ne doit étre connecté
qu'aux appareils spécifi

Lorsqu’il n'e gssible en pratique de placer les marquages des appareils installés a
poste fixe( a endroit ou ils soient visibles aprés installation, les informations
correspondantes doivent également figurer dans les instructions ou sur une étiquette
complémentaire qui peut étre fixée preés de I'appareil aprés installation.

NOTE) 101 Comme exemples de tels appareils installés a poste fixe, on peut citer les appareils a encastrer.

7.101 Les bornes d’équipotentialité doivent étre marquées par le symbole 5021 de la
CEI 60417-1.

Ces marquages ne doivent pas étre placés sur des vis, des rondelles amovibles ou autres
parties pouvant étre enlevées lors du raccordement des conducteurs.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.
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7.12.1 Replacement:

The appliance shall be accompanied by instructions detailing any special precautions
necessary for installation. For appliances intended for installation in a bank of other
appliances and appliances intended to be fixed to an installation wall, details of how to

ensure appropriate protection against electric shock and harmful ingress of water shall be
Qllpplipd If the cantrols of more than one npplianr‘n are caombined in a Qpp:\ratp enclosure.

detailed installation instructions shall be supplied. Instructions for user maintenance, for
example cleaning, shall also be given. They shall include a statement that the appliance is not
to be cleaned with a water jet.

Appliances that are provided with an appliance inlet, and are intended to~bhe immersed in
water for cleaning shall be accompanied by an instruction stating that the connector shall be
removed before the appliance is cleaned and that the appliance inlet stiall be~dried\before the
appliance is used again.

The instructions of appliances, other than stationary apgliance 8 ances with
detachable electrical parts, that are not intended to be patti O\ wimmersed in
water for cleaning, shall state that the appliance or part mg

7.12.4 Addition:

The instructions for ance ng a separate control panel for several
appliances shall stat 3 p el is only to be connected to the specified
appliances in or ' .

7.15 Addition:

When it is ace the marking of fixed appliances so that it is visible after
the appliance the relevant information shall also be included in the
instructigns\fo an additional label that can be fixed near the appliance after
installation

NOTE 101 nple ofsuch a fixed appliance is a built-in appliance.

7.101_<Equipotential bonding terminals shall be marked with symbol 5021 of IEC 60417-1.

These markings shall not be placed on screws, removable washers or other parts that can be
removed when conductors are being connected.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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7.102 Les appareils ou les parties électriques amovibles des appareils destinés a étre
partiellement immergés dans I'eau pour le nettoyage doivent étre marqués d'une ligne qui
indique clairement la profondeur maximale d'immersion, accompagnée, en substance, de la
mise en garde suivante:

Ne pas immerger au-dela de cette ligne.

Si une ligne d’assemblage ou un joint empéche I'appareil ou une partie de I'appareil d’étre
conforme au traitement spécifié en 15.102, la ligne indiquant la profondeur maximale
d'immersion doit étre située 50 mm au moins en dessous de cette ligne d'assemblage ou.de
ce joint lorsque I'appareil ou la partie est dans la position dans laquelle il doit étre nettoyé:

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par des mesures.

8 Protection contre I’accés aux parties actives

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

9 Démarrage des appareils a moteur
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable a

9.101 Les moteurs de ventilateur desti
exigences de I'Article 11 doivent démay
de se produire.

La vérification consiste afaire q j e mMoteur a une tension égale a 0,85 fois la
: 3 mbiante au début de 'essali.

Le démarrage @ ctué 3 nhs les conditions se produisant au début du
fonctionnement™orm g s appareils automatiques, au début du cycle normal de
fonctionnement, efQn lajsse { revenir au repos entre les démarrages successifs.
Pour les appareis gteurs équipés d’interrupteurs de démarrage autres que
centrifuges, ceg &{é sous une tension égale a 1,06 fois la tension assignée.
Dans to doit démarrer, il doit fonctionner sans affecter la sécurité et les
disposi tioncontre les surcharges du moteur ne doivent pas fonctionner.

NOTE |l faut queNa source d’alimentation soit telle qu’il ne se produise pas de chute de tension supérieure a 1 %
au cours de |'essai.

10 Puissance et courant

[Farticle de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I’exception suivante.

104 Addition:

vorot

NOTE 101 Pour les appareils comportant plusieurs unités chauffantes, la puissance totale peut étre déterminée
en mesurant la puissance de chaque unité chauffante séparément (voir aussi 3.1.4).
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7.102 Appliances or the detachable electrical parts of appliances intended to be partially
immersed in water for cleaning shall be marked with a line that clearly indicates the maximum
depth of immersion, together with the substance of the following warning:

Do not immerse beyond this line.

If there is any seam or seal that causes the appliance or part not to withstand the treatment

Specified I 15.102, the fine ndicating the maximum depth of immersion snalt be at teast
50 mm below any such seam or seal when the appliance or the part is in the position in which
it is to be cleaned.

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement.

8 Protection against access to live parts

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

9 Starting of motor-operated appliances

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

The motor is started
operation or, for auto

motor being allowed
motors having

to 1,06 times rated’'vd

This clause/of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
101\ Addition:

NOTE 101 For appliances having more than one heating unit, the total power input may be determined by
measuring the power input of each heating unit separately (see also 3.1.4).
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11 Echauffements
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.

11.2 Addition:

Les appareils destinés a étre fixés au sol et les appareils de masse supérieure a 40 kg, non
munis de roulettes, galets ou moyens similaires, sont installés conformément aux instructions
du fabricant. En l'absence d'instructions, ces appareils sont considérés comme places
normalement sur le sol.

11.4 Remplacement:

Les appareils sont mis en fonctionnement dans les conditions de
la puissance totale absorbée de I'appareil étant égale a 1,15 fois

Si I'appareil est muni d'un dispositif de command
/essa/ est effectue avec la comb/na/son dun/t S

Si les limites d'échauffement

NOTE 101 Voir égalemeni11.72

1.7 Remplaceént:
Les appareils son

NOTE 101 La duré€ de\l'e

Les moteur. de oyt mis en fonctionnement continu, a moins qu’ils ne soient
équipés g pomeétrique, auquel cas ils sont mis en fonctionnement pendant
la dure e par linterrupteur chronométrique, ou jusqu'a établissement des

Les moteurs de~basculement sont mis en fonctionnement immédiatement apres
I’établissement des conditions de régime, pour un cycle complet de fonctionnement (c’est-a-
dire un\cycle partant de la position la plus haute a la position la plus basse et retour a la
position la plus haute).

Les moteurs de levage sont mis en fonctionnement de fagon similaire, mais pour trois cycles.

12 Vacant
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11 Heating
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

11.2 Addition:

Appliances intended to be fixed to the floor and appliances with a mass greater than 40 kg
and not provided with rollers, castors or similar means are installed in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions. If no instructions are given, these appliances are considered_as
appliances normally placed on the floor.

11.4 Replacement:

Appliances are operated under normal operation such that th
appliance is 1,15 times rated power input. If it is not possi
elements at the same time, the test is made with each of thg
arrangement will allow, the highest load possible with ea
circuit.

most severe condition.

If the temperature rise limits of motors,
test is repeated with the appliance s
the temperature rises of motors, transf

NOTE 101 See also 11.7.

11.7 Replacement:

Appliances are o

NOTE 101 The dura

position.and back to the fully up position).

Lifting- motors are similarly operated, but for three such cycles.

12 Void
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13 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique a la température de régime
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'’exception suivante.

13.2 Modification:

A la place du courant de fuite admissible pour les appareils fixes de la classe I, ce qui suit
s’applique:

— pour les appareils raccordés par céble et fiche 1 mA par kW de puissance assignée,
avec un maximum de 10 mA

— pour les autres appareils 1 mA par kW de p
sans valeur maximy

e assignée,

14 Surtensions transitoires

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

15 Résistance a ’humidité
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable ays

15.1 Addition:

est placé sure~plansher pour les appareils utilisés normalement sur le sol. Pour tous les
autres appareils,le b6l est posé sur un support horizontal placé a 50 mm en dessous du bord
inférieuf.de I'appareil. Le bol est déplacé autour de I'appareil de fagon a I'éclabousser dans
toutes)les directions. On s’assure que le jet d’eau ne touche pas directement I'appareil.

15.1.2 Modification:

Les appareils normalement utilisés sur _une_ table sont placés sur un support ayant des

dimensions dépassant de 15 cm £ 5 cm la projection orthogonale de I'appareil sur le support.

15.2 Modification:

Ce qui suit s'applique a la place des exigences.

Les appareils doivent étre construits de fagon telle qu'un débordement de liquide en usage
normal n’affecte pas leur isolation électrique.
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13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

13.2 Modification:

Instead of the permissible leakage current for stationary class | appliances, the following
applies:

— for cord and plug connected appliances 1 mA per kW rated power input of the

— for other appliances 1 mA per kW rated po
appliance with no ma

14 Transient overvoltages

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

This clause of Part 1 is applicable exce

15.1 Addition:

Appliances or any detachable electric rts\J ded to be partially or completely

NOTE 101 Appliances ot
line indicating the maximu

immersion in the ins tio
for cleaning.

15.1.1 Addition:

In addition, IPX3 and IPX4 appliances are subjected for 5 min to the

following splq

Figure 101 is used. During the test, the water pressure is so
ater” splashes up 150 mm above the bottom of the bowl. The bowl is
placed on the)flos appliances normally used on the floor. For all other appliances, on a
horizontal _support 50 mm below the lowest edge of the appliance, the bowl is so moved
around.as’'to splash the appliance from all directions. Care is taken that the appliance is not
hit bythe direct jet.

The appara
regulated tha

15.1.2 Modification:

Appliances normally used on a table are placed on a support having dimensions that are
15 cm = 5 cm in excess of those of the orthogonal projection of the appliance on the support.

15.2 Modification:
Instead of the requirements, the following applies.

Appliances shall be constructed so that spillage of liquid in normal use does not affect their
electrical insulation.
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Addition:

Immédiatement aprés cet essai, les appareils ayant des parties qui peuvent étre basculées
sont soumis a l’essai suivant:

La cuve, remplie a sa capacité nominale ou jusqu’au niveau indiqué avec de l'eau froide
contenant approximativement 1 % de NaCl. est ensuite basculée dans n’importe quelle

position.

15.3 Addition:

NOTE 101 S’il n’est pas possible de placer 'appareil complet dans I’enceinte humide, les_parties comportant les
composants électriques sont soumises a l'essai séparément, en tenant compte des c¢onditiogs existant dans
I'appareil.

15.101 Les appareils qui sont munis d’un robinet destiné au re
doivent étre construits de fagon telle que I’eau provenant du robine
contact avec les parties actives.

La vérification est effectuée par I'essai suivant.

Le robinet est completement ouvert pendant 1 ] relié a un circuit
d’alimentation en eau ayant la pression d’eau ) &€ par le fabricant. Les
parties mobiles et basculantes, y compxis les es ou basculées dans la

de 16.3.

15.102 Les appareils o
complétement immergé
contre les effets de I'i

La vérification e@

L'échantillon est{mis f ent dans les conditions de fonctionnement normal,
excepté que j mande cycliques éventuels sont réglés a la position
maximale, sQus U alimentation telle que la puissance absorbée soit égale a 1,15
fois la pui

dispositif de-eemmande cyclique, la prise mobile du connecteur est enlevée ou Il'alimentation
interrompue;-et I'échéantillon est immédiatement immergé compléetement dans de l'eau ayant
une temperature comprise entre 10 °C et 25 °C, a moins qu'il ne soit marqué d'une ligne
indiquant la profondeur maximale d'immersion, auquel cas il est immergé jusqu'a la
prafondeur indiquée.

Aprés 1 h d'immersion, I'échantillon est retiré de I'eau et séché, en prenant soin de s'assurer

que foute humidité est enlevée de l'isolation au voisinage des broches des socles de
connecteur. Le courant de fuite est alors mesuré, comme décrit en 16.2, sur l'appareil
assemblé.

Le courant de fuite ne doit pas dépasser la valeur spécifiée en 16.2.

Aprés le traitement décrit ci-dessus et la mesure du courant de fuite, I'échantillon doit
satisfaire & un essai de rigidité diélectrique comme spécifié en 16.3, la tension d'essai étant
toutefois réduite a 1 000 V.
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Addition:
Immediately after this test, appliances with tilting parts are subjected to the following test.

The pan, filled to its rated capacity or up to the level mark with cold water containing
approximately 1 % NaCl, is then tilted to any position.

15.3 Addition:

NOTE 101 If it is not possible to place the whole appliance in the humidity cabinet, parts containing electrical
components are tested separately, taking into account the conditions that occur in the appliance.

15.101 Appliances that are provided with a tap intended for filling cleaning,\shall be
constructed so that the water from the tap cannot come into contact wj

Compliance is checked by the following test.

maximum water pressure indicated by the manufacturer
lids, are t/Ited or placed /n the most unfavourable post

test as specified in 16.3.

15.102 Appliances or detachable ele
immersed in water for cleaning sha
immersion.

Compliance is checked bixtheNoflowing

The sample is opera 3 pration, except that cycling controls, if any, are
adjusted to the 5
appliance is 1,1

‘e supply switched off and the sample is immediately
aving a temperature between 10 °C and 25 °C, unless it

ensure that,all moisture is removed from the insulation in the vicinity of the pins of appliance
inlets. _.The leakage current is then measured on the assembled appliance, as described
in 16.2.

The leakage current shall not exceed the value specified in 16.2.

Afterthetreatment described above and the measurernent of the feakage currernt, the sampie
shall withstand an electric strength test as specified in 16.3, the test voltage being, however,
reduced to 1 000 V.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ea6bdc9437c8a975cdc10ab3fcaeccae

- 26 - 60335-2-39 © CEI:2002+A1:2004

L'échantillon est alors mis en fonctionnement pendant 10 jours (240 h) dans les conditions
de fonctionnement normal, |la tension d'alimentation étant telle que la puissance absorbée
soit égale a 1,15 fois la puissance assignée. Pendant cette période, on laisse refroidir
I'échantillon jusqu'a approximativement la température ambiante, cinq fois a intervalles
réguliers.

A,nn:‘\c cette ’nérindp la 'nricp mobhile de connecteur est retirée ou l'alimentation est
interrompue d'une autre maniére, et I'échantillon est immédiatement immergé une fois de plus
dans l'eau pendant 1 h, comme décrit ci-dessus. Il est ensuite séché et le courant de fuite est
a nouveau mesuré, comme décrit en 16.2.

Le courant de fuite ne doit pas dépasser la valeur spécifiée en 16.2.

précédemment, et un examen doit montrer que de l'eau n'a pas
quantité appréciable.

NOTE Lors de I'examen des appareils pour déceler la présence d'eau,
parties de I'appareil dans lesquelles sont placés des composants électriguess

16 Courant de fuite et rigidité diélectrique

A la place du courant de fuite admissible pils fixes de la classe |, ce qui suit
s’applique:

— pour les appareils

— pourles aut@p

Addition:

1 mA par kW de puissance assignée,
avec un maximum de 10 mA

1 mA par kW de puissance assignée,
sans valeur maximale

NOTE 101 ¥ i és a étre utilisés avec une prise mobile de connecteur et pour les appareils
étre séché, pa MMa papier buvard, avant d'appliquer la tension d'essai, dans le cas ou l'appareil
i : i

17 Protection.contre la surcharge des transformateurs et des circuits associés

L’article \de la Partie 1 est applicable.

18> Endurance

| 'article de la Partie 1 est npplirthn

19 Fonctionnement anormal

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec les exceptions suivantes.
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The sample is then operated under normal operation, the supply voltage being such that the
power input of the appliance is 1,15 times the rated power input, for 10 days (240 h). During
this period, the sample is allowed to cool to approximately room temperature five times at
regular intervals.

After this period, the connector of the sample is withdrawn or the supply otherwise switched
off and the Qnm,nlp immprlinfply immersed once maore in water for 1 h as described above It is

then dried and the leakage current is measured again as described in 16.2.
The leakage current shall not exceed the value specified in 16.2.

The sample shall then withstand an electric strength test as specified before,
shall show that water has not entered the appliance to any appreciable g

and inspection

NOTE When inspecting the appliance for the presence of water, special attention/ arts>ef the

in which electrical components are situated.

aid to p ppliance

16 Leakage current and electric strength
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

16.2 Modification:

Instead of the permissible leakage c liona 5 1 appliances, the following
applies:

— for cord and plug connected appliances
%app [ance with a maximum of 10 mA

— for other appliances

Addition:

NOTE 101 For appliang

18 Endurance

This-glause of Part 1 is applicable.

19 Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
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19.1 Addition:

Un dispositif de commande ou de coupure destiné a différents réglages correspondant a
différentes fonctions de la méme partie de I'appareil, fonctions couvertes par différentes
normes, est réglé sur la position la plus défavorable sans tenir compte des instructions du
fabricant..

19.2 Addition:

Les dispositifs de commande sont réglés sur la position maximale.

19.4 Addition:

NOTE 101 Les contacts principaux d’un contacteur destiné a mettre en circuit ou Rots circlit te ‘outes éléments
chauffants en utilisation normale sont verrouillés en position marche. Toutefois, g deux contactedrs fonctionnent
indépendamment I'un de I'autre ou si un contacteur agit sur deux ensembles indépe prihcipaux,
ces contacts sont verrouillés en position marche a tour de role.

20 Stabilité et dangers mécaniques
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'’exceptio

20.2 Modification

Cela s’applique également aux p a l'exécution de [I'opération de

basculement, c’est-a-dire po

22.13 Add

Les couvercles et leurs poignées doivent étre construits de fagon a éviter les brilures par la
vapeur.lors de leur ouverture ou de leur fermeture.

22.101 Les coupe-circuit thermiques qui protegent les circuits comportant des éléments
chauffants et ceux des moteurs dont le démarrage intempestif peut créer un danger doivent
étre des coupe-circuit sans réarmement automatique a déclenchement libre et ils doivent
‘ X ota ot or—Si —circuit—tt .
réarmement automatique est accessible uniquement aprés le retrait de certaines parties a
I'aide d’un outil, le type a déclenchement libre n’est pas nécessaire.

NOTE 1 Les coupe-circuit thermiques de type a déclenchement libre ont une action automatique, avec un
organe de manceuvre de réarmement, et sont construits de fagon telle que I'action automatique soit indépendante
de la manipulation ou de la position du mécanisme de réarmement.

Les coupe-circuit thermiques du type a bulbe et tube capillaire qui fonctionnent pendant les
essais de I'Article 19 doivent étre tels que la rupture du tube capillaire ne compromette pas la
conformité aux exigences de 19.13.
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19.1 Addition:

A control or switching device that is intended for different settings corresponding to different
functions of the same part of the appliance and that are covered by different standards is, in
addition, set in the most severe setting irrespective of the manufacturer's instructions.

;g

4.0-9. A -
1J.4 AUUItIorr.

Controls are set at maximum.

19.4 Addition:

20 Stability and mechanical hazards
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

20.2 Modification:

This applies also to parts necessary to 3 on, i.e. handles or wheels.

This clause of Part 1 is

22 Construct@

steam is obviate

22.101 «Thermal cut-outs protecting circuits with heating elements and those for motors of
whichhthe unexpected starting may cause a hazard shall be of the non-self-resetting trip-free
typenand shall provide all-pole disconnection from the supply. If the non-self-resetting
thermal cut-out is only accessible after removing parts with the aid of a tool, the trip-free
type is not required.

4 i 1 &+ & el PRI ] & lor " m n bl " " " la
NUTL 1T TeTifndgr vutTuutls Ul U1c UTp=iTict 1ypc T1ave all aulullialc aCluuUll, WItlT a TTSoTLU attluatliity 1meliiueTr,  oSU

constructed that the automatic action is independent of manipulation or position of the reset mechanism.

Thermal cut-outs of the bulb and capillary type that operate during the tests of Clause 19
shall be such that rupture of the capillary tube shall not impair compliance with the
requirements of 19.13.
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La vérification est effectuée par examen, par un essai a la main, et en provoquant la rupture
du tube capillaire.

NOTE 2 |l faut s’assurer que la rupture ne scelle pas le tube capillaire.

22.102 Pour les lampes, interrupteurs ou boutons-poussoirs, la couleur rouge ne doit étre
utilisée que pour indiquer un danger, une alarme ou des situations similaires.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

22.103 Les appareils doivent étre construits de fagon a empécher le débordementou
I’éclaboussement de I'huile chaude sur des parties dont la température _en usage_fiormal
dépasse 300 °C.

La vérification est effectuée par examen et par l’'essai de 15.2.

22.104 Les appareils comportant des cuves basculantes
mécanisme destiné a éviter un basculement accidentel a pagti

Si la cuve est basculée au moyen d’un moteur électrigte, ) i pouvoir agir que
si la pression est maintenue sur les boutons ou intefrupte ynde. Les boutons ou

Lorsque la cuve bascule manuellement, i ) e possible d’influencer I'action de
basculement autrement que de la fago >

point de la cuve.

22.105 Les appareils
est dans une @2
électrique des él

La vérification es

22.107 Les-appareils mobiles ne doivent pas comporter d’ouvertures sur le dessous qui
permettraient a de petits éléments de pénétrer et de toucher les parties actives.

La(verification est effectuée par examen et par la mesure de la distance entre la surface
diappui et les parties actives a travers les ouvertures. Cette distance doit étre d’au moins
6 mm. Toutefois, pour les appareils équipés de pieds, cette distance est portée a 10 mm pour
les appareils destinés a étre posés sur une table et a 20 mm pour les appareils destinés a

étre posés sur le sol.

22.108 Le bord des sauteuses basculantes doit étre construit de fagcon que le liquide soit
déversé réguliérement.

La vérification est effectuée par un essai a la main.
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Compliance is checked by inspection and by manual test and by rupturing the capillary tube.

NOTE 2 Care must be taken to ensure that the rupture does not seal the capillary tube.

22.102 Lights, switches or push-buttons shall only be coloured red for the indication of
danger, alarm or similar situations.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

22.103 Appliances shall be constructed so that spillage or splashing of hot oil on parts that
in normal use have a temperature exceeding 300 °C is adequately prevented.

Compliance is checked by inspection after the test of 15.2.

22.104 Appliances with tilting pans shall be provided with a
accidental tilting from any position.

accidentally.

If the pan is tilted manually, it shall
other than by the intended means.

Compliance is checked by inspection

Compliance’ is checked by inspection and by measuring the distance between the supporting
surfacétand live parts through openings. This distance shall be at least 6 mm. However, if the
apptiance is fitted with legs, this distance is increased to 10 mm if the appliance is intended to
stand on the table and to 20 mm if it is intended to stand on the floor.

22.108 The rim of tilting pans shall be constructed so that the liquid is poured out in an even

stream.

Compliance is checked by manual test.
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23 Conducteurs internes
L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable avec I'’exception suivante.

23.3 Addition:

Lorsque le tube capillaire du thermostat est soumis a des flexions dans des conditions
normales d’utilisation, ce qui suit s’applique:

— lorsque le tube capillaire est solidaire des conducteurs internes, la Partie 1 s’applique;

— lorsque le tube capillaire est séparé des conducteurs internes, il est soumis 000 flexions a

une cadence ne dépassant pas 30 flexions par minute.

NOTE 101 S’il n'est pas possible, dans I'un des cas mentionnés ci-dessus,

Apreés l'essai, le tube capillaire ne doit présenter aucun sig sens de la
présente norme ni de détérioration nuisant a son utilis t/o &ependant, si la
rupture du tube capillaire met I'appareil hors d’état de ¢ intrinseque), les
tubes capillaires séparés ne sont pas essayés et res des conducteurs

internes ne sont pas veérifiés pour ce qui est de leur confor

{ effectuee en coupnt@

NOTE 102 |l faut veiller & ce que la rupture ne sce

La vérification dans ce dernier cas e

24 Composants

25.3 Addition:

Les appareils installés a poste fixe ainsi que les appareils dont la masse est supérieure a
40 kg<et qui ne sont pas munis de roulettes, galets ou moyens similaires, doivent étre
construits de facon telle que le cable d’alimentation puisse étre raccordé aprés installation
de I'appareil conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Les bornes de raccordement permanent des cables aux canalisalions fixes peuvent
également convenir aux fixations de type X d’'un cable d'alimentation. Dans ce cas,
I'appareil doit étre équipé d’un dispositif d’arrét de traction conforme au 25.16.

Si 'appareil comporte un ensemble de bornes permettant le raccordement d’'un cable souple,
elles doivent permettre une fixation du type X de ce céble.

Dans les deux cas, les instructions doivent indiquer toutes les caractéristiques du céable
d’alimentation.
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23 Internal wiring
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

23.3 Addition:

When the capillary tube of the thermostat is liable to flexing in normal use the following
applies:

— where the capillary tube is fitted as part of the internal wiring, Part 1 applies;

— where the capillary tube is separate, it is subjected to 1 000 flexings\at a rate not

exceeding 30 per min.

NOTE 101 If, in any of the above cases, it is not possible to move the movable pay b 2 3 qt the given
rate, due for example to the mass of the part, the rate of flexing may be reduced.

renders the appliance inoperative (fail-safe), separate ] 5 not tested, and
those fitted as part of the internal wiring are not—inst ‘
requirements.

Compliance in this instance is checked

NOTE 102 Care must be taken to ensure that

24 Components

24.101 Connectors fi

Compliance is c@

Fixed appliances and appliances with a mass greater than 40 kg and not provided with
rollersy castors or similar means shall be constructed so that the supply cord can be
conneeted after the appliance has been installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions.

Terminals for permanent connection of cables to fixed wiring may also be suitable for the

shall be fitted to the appliance.

If the appliance is provided with a set of terminals allowing the connection of a flexible cord,
they shall be suitable for the type X attachment of the cord.

In both cases the instructions shall give full particulars of the power supply cord.
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Le raccordement au réseau des appareils a encastrer peut étre réalisé avant l'installation de
I'appareil.

La vérification est effectuée par examen.

25.7 Modification:

A la place des types de cables d’alimentation spécifiés, ce qui suit s’applique.

Les cables d’alimentation doivent étre des cables souples sous gaine, résistants a I’huile /et
ils ne doivent pas étre plus légers que les cables souples sous ine ordindire” de
polychloropréne ou autres cébles équivalents synthétiques sous élastomére
(dénomination 60245 IEC 57).

26 Bornes pour conducteurs externes

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

27 Dispositions en vue de la mise a la terre

L’article de la Partie 1 est applicable aye

sui a
27.2 Addition:

Les appareils fixes doivent étre mu 's dlune, borneNpolr le raccordement d’'un conducteur
équipotentiel extérieur. G G étre contact électrique efficace avec toutes les

parties métalliques fixes \

rale de 10 mm?2. Elle doit étre placée de maniere
sur équipotentiel aprés installation de I'appareil.

s parties métalliques fixes exposées, comme les plaques

29 Distancesidans I'air, lignes de fuite et isolation solide
L’articletdela Partie 1 est applicable avec I'’exception suivante.

29:2) Addition:

Le micro-environnement est caracterlse par le degre de poIIutlon 3 et l'isolation doit avoir un

IIIUIL;U UU IUOIOI.GIIL;C [=}V] L;IICIIIIIIUIIICIIL \II\U} aylu IIIUIIIG cgal G L\.)U G IIIUIIID yuc IIOUIGLIUII 1'1C
soit enfermée ou située de fagon telle qu'elle ne soit pas susceptible d'étre exposée a la
pollution produite par I'appareil en utilisation normale.
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